## CHAPTER VI.

An Act to amend an act entitled "an act to authorize the county commissioners of Nicollet county to issue bonds for certain purposes," passed Feb. 3, 1862, being chapter XL of the special laws of Minnesota for 1862.

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 2. County commissioners authorized to issue bonds in what sun interest how paid.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two of an act to authorize the county commissioners of Nicollet county to issue bonds for certain purposes, passed February third, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. Said county commissioners are also authorized to issue bonds bearing seven per cent. interest per annum payable as provided in the first section of this act, to defray the current expenses of the county, but not anthorized to ismore than five thousand dollars of such bonds issued in sue bonds—interaccordance with the provisions of this section, shall be est how pald outstanding at any one time, nor shall any bonds be issued except upon proper vouchers, and to pay the actual indebtedness of the county or to raise money therefor. And said county commissioners are hereby authorized to levy a special tax for the payment of the interest on all bonds issued under the provisions of this act, which special tax they may require to be paid in gold or silver or United States treasury notes.

Approved, September 22, 1862.